Presented by: Introduced: Drafted by:

The Manager 09/15/83 KCR/JRC

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 981

A RESOLUTION OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU ACCEPTING A GRANT AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN AN AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND REGIONAL AFFAIRS, FOR THE THIRD YEAR FUNDING OF A THREE YEAR SMALL CITIES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG).

WHEREAS, the State of Alaska has elected to assume responsibility for administering the Department of Housing and Urban Development Program, and

WHEREAS, the State has agreed to honor prior multi-year commitments made by HUD in federal fiscal year 1981 and continuing through fiscal year 1983, and

WHEREAS, in honoring the commitment the State is offering third year CDBG funding in the amount of \$500,000 for the completion of third year small cities CDBG projects, and

WHEREAS, the CDBG projects are described as Single and Multifamily Housing Rehabilitation; Downtown Street, Sidewalk and Stairway Renovation; and Administration, Accounting and Audit;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

- 1. That the grant offer for the third year funding of the threeyear small cities CDBG in the amount of \$500,000 is hereby accepted.
- 2. That the city manager is authorized to negotiate and execute the final provisions of the Professional Services Contract and to execute the grant agreement with the State of Alaska, Department of Community and Regional Affairs.

Adopted this 15th day of September, 1983.

Mayor

Attest:

peggie Gerk